
Regional Inspector General for Audit
 
Cairo, Egypt
 

Audit of The Egyptian Organization for Biological and Vaccine 
Production's (VACSERA) Local Expenditures Incurred Under 

PILs No. 3 and 5 Relating to the Schistosomiasis Research 
Project No. 263-0140.02 a Sub-Project of USAID/Egypt Science 

and Technology Cooperation, Project No. 263-0140 

Report No. 6-263-93-16-N
 
March 30, 1993
 

4rVashington ( 

,. . Manila 

Tegucigapa"akr 

Singap/ -. .a irobi 

- NANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS 
REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED. THE RESTRICTIONS,, .)F

18 USC 1905 SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY 
INFORMATION IS RELEASEW TO THE PUBLIC. 

..... ... . . , . . . .. . . .. . q i t' ' J r ' .- I , .­... . 

,.,;.:. . : ':, ;- .,.:::./ ::: :. . - t, jq . ....,t2L _ ... . ... f 

http:263-0140.02


USAID 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT
 

March 30, 1993
 
4 

MEMORANDUM FOR D/USAID/EyA Henr jassford
 

FROM 	 RIG/A/C,
 

SUBJECT : Audit of The Egyptian Organization for Biological
 
and Vaccine Production's (VACSERA) Local
 
Expenditures Incurred Under PILs No. 3 and 5
 
Relating to the Schistosomiasis Research Project
 
No. 263-0140.02 a Sub-project of USAID/Egypt
 
Science and Technology Cooperation,
 
Project No. 263-0140
 

The attached report dated January 13, 1.993 by Price Waterhouse
 
presents the results of a financial audit of the Egyptian
 
Organization for Biological and Vaccine Production locally incurred
 
costs under PILs No. 3 and 5, relating to the Schistosomiasis
 
Research Project, funded by USAID/Egypt. VACSERA was responsible
 
for the coordination and administration of all research activities
 
for vaccine development, immuno-diagnostics, and chemotherapy.
 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of
 
VACSERA's locally incurred expenditures of LE 5,676,817 (equivalent
 
to $1,867,373) for the period from March 1, 1989 through May 31,
 
1992 for PIL No. 3 and September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for
 
PIL No. 5. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety
 
of costs incurred during those periods. In performing the audit,
 
Price Waterhouse evaluated VACSERA's internal controls and
 
compliance with applicable laws, regulations and project terms as
 
necessary in forming an opinion regarding the consolidated Fund
 
Accountability Statement.
 

Price Waterhouse questioned $8,895 in costs billed to A.I.D. by

VACSERA (including $503 in unsupported costs). These questioned
 
costs include Committee meetings, equipment and supplies, travel
 
and per diem, renovations and other direct costs. Price Waterhouse
 
noted no material weaknesses in VACSERA's internal controls.
 
However, the audit disclosed two reportable conditions relating to
 
VACSERA's oversight responsibilities for the prcject investigators
 
and the computer system environment. Finally, Price Waterhouse
 
reported that no material items of noncompliance were noted.
 

U.S. Mailing Adress 	 # 106, Kasr El Aini St. 
USAID-RIG/A/C 	Unit 64902 Tel. Country Code (202) Cairo Center Building 

APO AE 09839-4902 357-3909 Garden City, Egypt 

-a)
 

http:263-0140.02


Price Waterhouse has reviewed VACSERA's response to the findings.

The response provided by VACSERA has not changed their
 
understanding of the facts underlying the questioned costs of the
 
consolidated Fund Accountability Statement or the reportable

conditions in the Report on Internal Control Structure.
 

We have reviewed the comments submitted to us by the Mission which
 
provided additional information regarding the questioned and
 
unsupported costs incurred by VACSERA for training, renovation,
 
repairs and travel. Based on this information we have reduced the
 
questioned costs by $5,206 and the unsupported costs by $503. With
 
regards to the $462 incurred training costs and the $543 in
 
repairs, we concur with the auditor's response in Appendix D which
 
states these costs were not in compliance with the terms of the
 
PIL.
 

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve
 
questioned costs of $3,186 as detailed on pages 10 and 11 of
 
the audit report and Appendix A.
 

This recommendation will be included in the Inspector General's
 
audit recommendation follow-up system. Until we are advised of
 
USAID/Egypt's determination regarding the questioned costs,
 
Recommendation No. 1 is considered unresolved. 
This recommendation
 
can be resolved when we receive the Mission's formal determination
 
as to the amounts sustained or not sustained and can be closed when
 
any amounts determination be owed to A.I.D. are paid by VACSERA.
 

Recommandation No. 2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt require

VACSERA to address the inadequate internal accounting control
 
procedures as detailed on pages 19 through 25 of the audit
 
report.
 

This recommendation will be included in the Inspector General's
 
audit recommendation follow-up system. As USAID/Egypt has initiated
 
an evaluation of VACSERA's actions in alleviating the reported

internal control deficiencies, Recommendation No.2 is considered
 
"resolved". We have reviewed the comments submitted to us by the
 
Mission regarding the policy and laws of the GOE to self insure
 
USAID/Egypt's pr-ject commodities and would like for the Mission to
 
provide to RI,.'A/C the documentation supporting this. This
 
recommendation can be closed when the Mission provides this
 
documentation and the results of its evaluation so it may be
 
reviewed by the RIG/A/C for adequacy.
 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions planned or
 
taken to close the recommendations. We appreciate the courtesies
 
extended to the staff of Price Waterhouse and to our office.
 



SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY
 
STATEMENT AND ADDITIONAL
 

INFORMATION
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS
 
(PILs) NUMBER 3 AND 5 PURSUANT
 

TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT
 
NO. 263-0140.02
 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1,1989
 
THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL
 
NO.3 AND SEPTEMBER 1, 1989
 
THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR
 

PIL NO. 5
 

http:263-0140.02


FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF THE SCHISTOSOMIASIS
 

RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS (PILs) NUMBER 3 AND 5
 
PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1,1989
 
THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO.3 AND SEPTEMBER 1, 1989
 

THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO. 5
 

THIS REPORT IS A FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF THE 
SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT DISBURSEMENTS PURSUANT TO 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5 UNDER THE UNITED 
STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT MISSION TO EGYPT 
PROJECT NUMBER 263-0140.02 FUNDED BY THE UNITED STATES AGENCY 
FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT MISSION TO EGYPT. 

http:263-0140.02
http:263-0140.02


FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF THE SCHISTOSOMIASIS
 

RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS (PILS) NUMBER 3 AND 5
 
PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1,1989
 
THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO.3 AND SEPTEMBER I, 1989
 

THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO. 5
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 

INTRODUCTION 
Background 
Audit objectives and scope 
Results of audit 
Management comments 

PAGE 

1 
2 
5 
6 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
Report of independent accountants 
Consolidated fund accountability 
statement and notes 

Audit findings 

7 

10 
14 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 
Report of independent accountants 16 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
Report of independent accountants 26 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Consolidated fund accountability statement
 
expressed in Egyptian pounds
 

Appendix B: Questioned costs expressed in Egyptian
 
pounds
 

Appendix C: SRP management comments on the financial­
related audit
 

Appendix D: Auditor's response
 

http:263-0140.02


-N32 PYNl4 

"E.RAP. ~ :ICEWATER 
.A-dOC P -25786 

Price I li ertouse 

February 10, 1993
 

Mr. Philippe Darcy
 
Regionial Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
 
United States Agency for
 

International Development
 

Dear Mr. Darcy:
 

This report presents the results of our financial cost­
incurred audit of the Schistosomiasis Research Project
 
("SRP") disbursements under Project Implementation
 
Letters ("PILs") No. 3 and 5 pursuant to the United
 
States Agency for International Development Mission to
 
Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Project No. 263-0140.02, 
a sub­
project of USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140 ("umbrella
 
grant agreement"), funded by USAID/Egypt. The audit
 
encompassed all disbursements for the periods from March
 
1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 3 and September
 
1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 5.
 

Background
 

The primary purpose of the SRP sub-project is to develop
 
the tools, methods, and information necessary to assist
 
the Government of Egypt's Ministry of Health to more
 
effectively control the disease, schistosomiasis. The
 
secondary purpose is to develop the biomedical research
 
capability of existing medical research institutions to
 
conduct practical, control-oriented research. 
Initially,
 
the Egyptian Organization for Biological and Vaccine
 

1
 

http:263-0140.02


Production ("VACSERA") was one of two coordination units
 
for SRP. VACSERA was responsible for the coordination
 
and administration of all research activities for vaccine
 
development, immuno-diagnostics, and chemotherapy.
 
During 1990 VACSERA's responsibilities relating to this
 
Project were assumed by SRP.
 

SRP's administrative activities are covered under PIL
 
No. 3 and are directed from SRP facilities located in
 
Agouza. The principal investigators ("PIs") activities
 
are covered under PIL No. 5. 
The PIs are located and
 
perform SRP activities throughout Egypt. All activities
 
of the PIs are reported to SRP headquarters on a monthly
 
basis. SRP operations are supervised by an Executive
 
Director and a Financial and Administrative Manager.
 

SRP employs approximately 16 persons full time; there are
 
58 PIs. The accounting system is computerized via an in­
house developed system utilizing non-network personal
 
computers. SRP accountants accumulate all financial­
related data for PILs No. 3 and 5. Initially, SRP
 
operated under an advance arrangement with USAID/Egypt
 
and beginning December 1990 they converted to a cost
 
reimbursement arrangement.
 

Audit obiectives and scope
 

The principle objective of this engagement was to perform
 
a financial cost-incurred audit of USAID/Egypt funds
 
provided to SRP pursuant to PILs No. 3 and 5 under the
 
USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140.02.
 

2
 

http:263-0140.02


The audit encompassed all disbursements for the periods
 

from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 3 and
 

September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 5.
 

Specific objectives were to determine whether:
 

1. 	 The consolidated fund accountability statement for
 

SRP presents fairly, in all material respects,
 

project revenues and costs incurred and reimbursed
 

pursuant to PILs No. 3 and 5 in conformity with
 

generally accepted accounting principles or another
 

comprehensive basis of accounting;
 

2. 	 The costs reported as incurred under PILs No. 3 and
 

5 are in fact allowable, allocable, and reasonable
 

in accordance with the terms of the PILs, USAID
 

regulations and the umbrella grant agreement;
 

3. 	 The internal controls, accounting systems and
 

management practices of SRP are adequate for
 

USAID/Egypt agreements; and
 

4. 	 SRP is in compliance, in all material respects, with
 

the PILs, the umbrella grant agreement terms and
 

applicable laws and regulations.
 

Preliminary planning and review procedures were started
 

in October 1992 and consisted of discussions with RIG/A/C
 

personnel, SRP officials and a review of the umbrella
 

grant agreement and the related PILs. Fieldwork
 

commenced in November 1992 and was completed in January
 

1993.
 

3
 



The scope of our work was all costs incurred under PILs
 
No. 3 and 5. Within each PILs budget line items, we
 
selected disbursements for testing on a judgmental basis
 
to test a majority of disbursements. For PIL No. 3 we
 
tested disbursements of LE 506,362 out of total
 
disbursements of LE 976,322; for PIL No. 5 we selected
 
disbursements of LE 2,138,190 out of total disbursements
 
of LE 4,700,494.
 

Our tests of disbursements included, but were not limited
 
to, the following:
 

1. 	 Reconciling SRP's accounting records to invoices
 
submitted to USAID/Egypt, and testing of costs for
 
allowability, allocability, reasonableness, and
 
appropriate support;
 

2. 	 Determining that personnel costs were appropriate
 
and conformed with the terms of the PILs, the
 
umbrella grant agreement, and relevant procedures
 
and regulations;
 

3. 	 Determining that per diem and travel charges were
 
adequately supported and approved; and
 

4. 	 Establishing the adequacy of SRP's control over
 
USAID/Egypt funded project equipment.
 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted
 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 
standards and the financial audit requirements of
 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller
 
General of the United States. Those standards require
 

4
 



0
 
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
 
assurance about whether the consolidated fund
 
accountability statement is free of material
 
misstatement.
 

We did not have an external quality control review by an
 
unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
 
46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no
 
such quality control review program is offered by
 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the
 
effect of this departure from the financial audit
 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not
 
material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
 
worldwide internal quality control program which requires
 
the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every
 
three years, to an extensive quality control review by
 
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
 
cffices.
 

As part of our examination we made a study and evaluation
 
of relevant internal controls and reviewed SRP's
 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
 

Results of audit
 

Consolidated fund accountability statement:
 

Our audit identified LE 27,041 (converted to $ 8,895 at
 
applicable exchange rates) in questionable costs,
 
including LE 1,530 (converted to $ 503 at applicable
 
exchange rates) of unsupported costs.
 

5
 



0
 
Internal control structure:
 

We recommend that SRP address internal accounting control
 
weaknesses relating to its oversight responsibilities for
 
the project investigators and the computer system
 
environment.
 

Compliance with Aareement terms and applicable laws and
 
regulations:
 

No material items of noncompliance were noted.
 

Management comments
 

Management's comments have been obtained and are included
 
in Appendix C of this report. Management concurs with
 
the factual situation relating to the questionable costs,
 
and has provided rationale relating to why the questioned
 
cost items should be allowed under the circumstances.
 
Where applicable, we have provided further clarification
 
of our position in Appendix D.
 

This report is intended solely for the use of United
 
States Agency for International Development and may not
 
be suitable for any other purpose.
 

6
 



-ac LEPHCNE :20'23 353O ]r 

~ *.Aad -A -

.. 43)2 ::'N N.' 

"E=EGRAPH .'ICEWATEP 
.AIRO C P 226786 

Price I!ldermu fe 
REPORT OF IMDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

January 13, 1993
 

Mr. Philippe Darcy
 

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
 
United States Agency for
 

International Developmen
 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated fund
 
accountability statement of the Schistosomiasis Research
 
Project ("SRP") rela"ing to costs incurred for Project
 
Impi-nentation Letters ("PILs") No. 3 and 5 pursuant to
 
the United States Agency for International Development
 
Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Project No. 263-0140.02,
 
a sub-project of USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140, for
 
the periods from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for
 
PIL No. 3 and September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for
 
PIL No. 5. 
This stateruent is the responsibility of SRP's
 
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
 
on this statement based upon our audit.
 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted
 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by
 
the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those
 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
 
consolidated fund accountability statement is free of
 
material misstatement. 
An audit includes examining, on a
 
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
 

7 

http:263-0140.02


disclosures in the consolidated fund accountability
 
statement. 
An audit also includes assessing the
 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made
 
by management, as well as evaluating the overall
 
consolidated fund accountability statement presentation.
 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for
 
our opinion.
 

We did not have an external quality control review by an
 
unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
 
46 of Chapter 3 of Govern ient Auditing Standards since no
 
such quality control review program is ,ffered by
 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the
 
effect of this departure from the financial audit
 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not
 
material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
 
worldwide internal quality control program which requires
 
the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every
 
three years, to an extensive quality control review by
 
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
 

offices.
 

As described in Note 3, the accompanying consolidated
 
fund accountability statement has been prepared on the
 
basis of cash disbursements. Consequently, expenditures
 
are recognized when paid rather than when the obligation
 
is incurred. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated
 
fund accountability stacement is not intended to present
 
results in accordance with accounting principles
 
generally accepted in the Unitc.d States of America.
 

8
 



Included in the consolidated fund accountability
 
statement are questioned costs of $ 8,895. The basis for
 
questioning these costs is more fully described in the
 
"Consolidated Fund Accountability Statement - Audit
 
Findings" section of this report.
 

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned
 
costs as discussed in the preceding paragraph, the
 
consolidated fund accountability statement referred to
 
above presents fairly, in all material respects, SRP's
 
expenditures related to PILs No. 3 and 5 pursuant to
 
USAID/Egypt's Project No. 263-0140.02 for the periods
 
from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 3 and
 
September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 5 in
 
conformity with the basis of accounting described in
 

Note 3.
 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an
 
opinion on the consolidated fund accountability statement
 
described in the first paragraph. The supplemental
 
information included in appendices A and B is presented
 
for purposes of additional analysis and is not required
 
as part of the basic consolidated fund accountability
 
statement of SRP. Such information has been subjected to
 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic
 
consolidated fund accountability statement and, in our
 
opinion, is fairly stated in all material n:espects in
 
relation to the basic consolidated fund accountability
 

statement taken as a whole.
 

9
 

http:263-0140.02


Salaries & consultants
 
PIL 5 


Consultant fees
 
PIL 3 


Salaries
 
PIL 3 


Committee meetings
 
PIL 3 


Equipment and supplies

PIL 5 

PIL 3 


Travel and per diem

PIL 5 

PIL 3 


Workshops and seminars
 
PIL 3 


SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5

PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

JOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1. 1989 THROUGH
 
KAI 31, 1992 FOR PIL No. 3 AND SEPTEMBER 1. 1989
 

THROUGH MAY 31. 1992 FOR PIL NO. 5
 

Actual 
 Ouestioned Costs
Budget Expenditures Reclassification Ineligible Unsupported

(Note 2L (Note 2) (Note 6) 
 (Note 6) (Note 6) 


$ 1,228,831 $ 622,865 $ 
 (2,145)
 

14,605 9,415 (221)
 

215,461 126,988 221
 

8,125 6,132 
 - $ 488 


955,542 634,816 1,800 
 -

121,875 105,345 (281) 
 1,482 ­

295,081 129,674 
 434 ­ $ 503

24,770 15,265 (110) 
 211 


32,697 8,705
 

Audit
 
Findings
 
Reference
 

Item A, Pg
 

Item D, Pg!
 

Item C, Pg)
 
Item B, Pg]
 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated fund accountability statement.
 

10
 

http:263-0140.02


SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5
PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1. 1989 THROUGH 
MAY 31. 1992 FOR PIL NO. 3 AND SEPTEMBER 1, 1989 

THROUGH MAY 31. 1992 FOR PIL No. 5 

Budget 
(Note 2) 

Actual 
Expenditures 

(Note 2) 

Ouestioned Costs 
Reclassification Ineligible Unsupported

(Note 6) (Note 6) (Note 6) 

Audit 
Findings 
Reference 

Training in Egypt 
PIL 5 $ 32,895 $ 9,506 

Other direct costs
PIL 5 348,086 149,355 $ (89) $ 462 Item E, Pg1 

Renovations 
PIL 3 24,375 21,054 391 5,749 Item F&G, 

Communications 
PIL 3 21,875 14,737 

Pg 15 

Coordination units 
PIL 3 13520 -- 1 - _ 

Totals $ 3,337,738 $ 1,867,373 $ - $ 8,392 $ 503 

See accompanying notes to the consolidated fund accountability statement.
 

11
 



SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF AUDIT:
 

The consolidated fund accountability statement of SRP includes
 
all costs incurred and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt for PILs No.
 
3 and 5 for the periods from March 1, 1989 through May 31,
 
1992 and September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992, respectively.
 

NOTE 2 - SOURCE OF DATA:
 

The column labeled "Actual Expenditures" is the responsibility
 
of SRP - and represents the cumulative costs billed to and
 
reimbursed by USAID/Egypt for the periods from March 1, 1989
 
through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 3 and September 1, 1989
 
through May 31, 1992 for PIL No. 5.
 

The "Budget" column includes all USAID/Egypt approved costs
 
for PILs No. 3 and 5. 
The most recent budget amendments are
 
dated June 5, 1991 for PIL No. 3 and April 23, 1992 for PIL
 

No. 5.
 

NOTE 3 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:
 

The consolidated fund accountability statement has been
 
prepared on the basis of cash disbursements. Consequently,
 
disbursements are recognized when paid rather than when the
 
obligation is incurred.
 

12
 



NOTE 4 - EXCHANGE RATE:
 

Costs incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to U.S.
 
dollars at the monthly average exchange rate over the audit
 
period. The rate approximates 3.04 Egyptian pounds to 1 U. S.
 
dollar for the period from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992.
 

NOTE 5 - OUESTIONED COSTS:
 

Questioned costs are presented in two separate categories 
-

ineligible and unsupported costs - and consist of audit
 
findings proposed on the basis of the terms of PILs No. 3 and
 
5, the umbrella grant agreement and USAID regulations. Costs
 
in the column labeled "Ineligible" are supported by vouchers
 
or other documentation, but are ineligible for reimbursement
 
because they are not program related, are unreasonable, or
 
prohibited by the PILs, the umbrella grant agreement, or
 
applicable laws and regulations. Costs in the column labeled
 
"Unsupported" are also formally included in the classification
 
of "questioned costs" and relate to costs that are not
 
supported with adequate documentation or did not have the
 
required prior approvals or authorizations. All questioned
 
costs are detailed in the "Consolidated Fund Accountability
 
Statement - Audit Findings" section of this report.
 

NOTE 6 - RECLASSIFICATION:
 

Amounts included in the consolidated fund accountability
 
statement have been reclassified to reflect the proper
 
classification of costs incurred.
 

13
 



SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

AUDIT FINDINGS
 

Our audit procedures identified the following invoiced costs
 
that are ineligible or unsupported:
 

Ouestioned Costs

Item Description Ineligible Unsupported 

Committee Meetinqs 

PIL 3 

A. Payments of committee member 
fees to persons who are 
not bona fide project recipients. $ 488 

Travel 

PIL 3
 

B. Miscellaneous travel items that
 
should be paid from the GOE
 
contribution. 
 211
 

PIL 5
 

C. Miscellaneous travel payments. 
 $ 503 

Equipment and Supplies
 

PIL 3
 

D. Consumption taxes paid. 
 1,482
 

14
 



SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

AUDIT FINDINGS (cont.)
 

Questioned Costs
 
Item Description 
 Ileligibk& Unsupported
 

Other Direct Costs
 

PIL 5
 

E. 	 Entertainment expenses paid
 

for by a project investigator. $ 462
 

Renovations
 

PIL 3
 

F. 	 Luxurious and unnecessary
 

renovations to the secretariat
 

office. 
 5,206
 

G. Renovations that should be 

charged to the GOE contribution. 543 

$ 8,32 $ 50 

Total questioned costs $ 8,895 

15
 



'=ad 261 -%EP-CNE i '2O'23'530937 

",-w Maaai :2 253 

:432 PW UN 
-EEGRAPH =0'CEWATER 
.AIRO C R Z26786 

Prie! fIterI .'se 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

January 13, 1993
 

Mr. Philippe Darcy
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development
 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated fund
 
accountability statement of the Schistosomiasis Research
 
Project ("SRP") relating to costs incurred for Project
 
Implementation Letters ("PILs") No. 3 and 5 pursuant to
 
the United States Agency for International Development
 
Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Project No. 263-0140.02,
 
a sub-project of USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140, for
 
the periods from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for
 
PIL No. 3 and September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for
 
PIL No. 5, and have issued our report thereon dated
 
January 13, 1993.
 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted
 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by
 
the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those
 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
 
consolidated fund accountability statement is free of
 
material misstatement.
 

16
 

http:263-0140.02


We did not have an external quality control review by an
 
unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
 
46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no
 
such quality control review program is offered by
 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the
 
effect of this departure from the financial audit
 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not
 
material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
 
worldwide internal quality control program which requires
 
the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every
 
three years, to an extensive quality control review by
 
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
 

offices.
 

In planning and performing our audit of SRP, we
 
considered its internal control structure in order to
 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of
 
expressing an opinion on the consolidated fund
 
accountability statement and not to provide assurance on
 
the internal control structure.
 

The management of SRP is responsible for establishing and
 
maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling
 
this responsibility, estimates and judgments by
 
management are required to assess the expected benefits
 
and related costs of internal control structure policies
 
and procedures. The objectives of an internal control
 
structure are to provide management with reasonable, but
 
not absolute, assurance that the assets are safeguarded
 
against loss from unauthorized use or disposition, and
 
that transactions arc 
executed in accordance with
 
management's authorization and recorded properly to
 
permit the preparation of reliable financial reports and
 

17
 



to maintain accountability over the entity's assets.
 

Because of inherent limitations in any internal control
 

structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless
 

occur and not be detected. Also, projection of any
 

evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject
 

to the risk that procedures may become inadequate because
 

of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the
 

design and operation of policies and procedures may
 

deteriorate.
 

For the purpose of this report, we determined the
 

significant internal control structure policies and
 

procedures to be in the categories of cash receipts and
 

disbursements, project accounting, payroll, and fixed
 

asset procurement. For these internal control structure
 

categories cited, we obtained an understanding of the
 

design of relevant polic! 3 and procedures and whether
 
they have been placed in operation, and we assessed
 

control risk.
 

We noted certain matters involving the internal control
 

structure and its operation that we consider to be
 

reportable conditions under standards established by the
 

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.
 

Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our
 

attention relating to significant deficiencies in the
 

design or operation of the internal control structure
 

that, in our judgement, could adversely affect the
 

organization's ability to record, process, summarize, and
 

report financial data consistent with the assertions of
 

management in the consolidated fund accountability
 

statement. Our audit disclosed the following reportable
 

conditions:
 

18
 



0 
REPORTABLE CONDITIuna
 

Standardized internal accounting control systems for the
 
Principal Investigators (PI's) expenditures should be
 
developed. Specifically, we noted that:
 

Project costs were misclassified among budget line items.
 

Productive assets were not adequately insured. 
The
 
possibilities of loss to SRP if fire or other hazards are
 
not covered by insurance includes not only the loss of
 
assets but the operating losses which may result from the
 
distribution of operations.
 

Controls over the safeguarding of cash and productive
 
assets are not independently verified.
 

* Bank reconciliations are not routinely performed.
 

Time charges are not supported with appropriate
 

documentation.
 

Fidelity insurance is not maintained.
 

Recommendation I
 

Standardized internal accounting control systems should be
 
developed for all PIs. 
 The SRP secretariat should assist in
 
the implementation of those systems and conduct training for
 
the PIs on how to use the systems. Then a follow up and audit
 
of records and internal controls should be conducted on a
 
regular basis. Specifically, we recommend that:
 

19
 



0
 
A chart of accounts detailing what types of costs are
 
included in each budget line item or accounc 
should be
 

developed.
 

A comprehensive insurance policy be purchased for all
 
significant assets in which the PIs assume the
 
responsibility for maintenance and safekeeping.
 

Physical inventories should be conducted on a periodic or
 
rotating basis. Physical inventories may be limited to
 
items where risk of loss or misuse is significant. When
 
differences between the recorded and existing assets are
 
found to exist, appropriate action should be taken to
 
correct the discrepancy -lnd to eliminate its cause.
 

Authority for those individuals eligible to sign and
 
endorse checks and establish bank accounts should be
 
formalized with the bank.
 

Management strengthen the segregation of duties in the
 
cash area so that not one individual is responsible for
 
preparing, reviewing, and approving petty cash
 
expenditures.
 

Bank reconciliations should be performed and reviewed on
 
a timely basis, and include the following procedures:
 

Comparison of deposit amounts and dates with cash
 

receipt entries.
 

* Checks outstanding for more than six months should 

be written back to "cash" and; if necessary, billing
 
adjustments made to USAID/Egypt.
 

20
 



Comparison of payee name, date and amount on
 

canceled checks with cash disbursement records.
 

* Comparison of endorsements on canceled checks to 

payees as shown on the face of the check. (This may
 
be done on a test basis.)
 

Comparison of book balances used in reconciliations
 

with the cash disbursement listing.
 

* Footing the cash book. 

Timesheets be utilized to account for PIs time.
 

Fidelity coverage be purchased to cover all employees or
 
PI's involved in custodial, processing or recording
 
activities. 
Fidelity coverage is not a substitute for an
 
adequate system of controls. SRP must be able to detect
 
irregularities and prove the loss before insurance claims
 
will be honored.
 

SRP's computerized information system environment contains
 
weaknesses. Specifically, we noted that:
 

An improper segregation of duties exists eq the Financial
 
and Administrative (F&A) Manager performs all the duties
 
of the Management Information Specialist and the
 

Financial Manager.
 

No documentation of the computerized information system
 

has been prepared.
 

21
 



Computer equipment, software and data are not adequately
 

insured.
 

There is no independent review of the testing or
 
implementation of new systems.
 

There is no evidence that all users of the system are
 
adequately trained.
 

No formalized method or written records are kept for
 
changes to the system.
 

Access to the system is not restricted to authorized
 
personnel physically nor through the use of data access
 
security codes.
 

Recommendation 2
 

A more formalized computer information systems environment
 
should be adopted by SRP. This environment should include
 
formal policies and procedures for systems operation and
 
maintenance, sufficient documentation and approvals issuance
 
and filing, and a thorough review of systems prior to
 
implementation. 
A more controlled security environment is
 
highly recommended through proper segregation of incompatible
 
duties between the different project entities. Specifically,
 
we recommend that:
 

An MIS specialist be hired to be responsible for all
 
covputerized activities 
(including programming and data
 
processing). 
 The F&A manager should not be involved in
 
any automation activities, especially the General Ledger
 
system, except as a user.
 

22
 



SRP prepare technical documentation of all programmed
 
systems, especially the accounting and reporting systems.
 
The documentation should be comprehensive enough to allow
 
any programmer to understand the way the system is
 

operating, and enable performance of any upgrade or
 
change to the systems features if required, and
 

correction of any errors if they arise. The
 
documentation should include system description, flow
 
chart, listing of programs, data file layouts, and sample
 

reports.
 

Computer equipment, software, and data should be properly
 
insured from loss or destruction to enable the project to
 
operate in cases of emergencies. Backup copies of data
 
should be kept in an outside location known to
 

management.
 

Project management independently review and formally
 

approve the de n, testing and implementation of new
 

systems.
 

Users and operators of systems be adequately and formally
 

trained on all computerized systems. A user manual
 
should be developed for each system, detailing all steps
 
the user may perform to efficiently operate the system
 

and utilize all its features.
 

Changes to automated systems be performed formally
 

according to written requests from users that are
 
approved by management and the system programmers.
 
Changes should be implemented and tested properly before
 
being transferred back to user. All steps should be
 

23
 



0
 
adequately documented and maintained in the system's
 

technical documentation.
 

Access to the computers be restricted to authorized
 
personnel, and physical security of the data access
 

facility be controlled by locking the computer rooms. In
 
addition, the following security controls should be
 

utilized:
 

* For system software, all data manipulation utilities
 

and commands should be removed from the computer or
 
protected by passwords known only by reliable
 

personnel.
 

The computer data entry terminals have key locks and
 

utilized by authorized persons only. Otherwise a
 
reading password should be implemented and known
 
only by those who are allowed to use it.
 

Users of the General Ledger system should be defined
 

and security profiles for each should be generated.
 

Each user should have a unique combination of
 
password and login ID that is specific to the kind
 
of transactions they are allowed on the system.
 
Passwords should not be easily guessed and should
 
change periodically. The computer should log off
 
after a specified number of unauthorized login
 

attempts.
 

* The input stations not be left unattended while they
 

are signed on to the system. A master security
 

officer should be assigned to monitor and set
 
procedures for all these activities.
 

24
 



* Programming per:.cnnel access to the system be 

limited and adequately supervised. Accounting
 
personnel should not have access to any source code
 

programs.
 

A material weakness is a condition in which the design or
 
operation of the specific internal control structure elements
 
does not reduce to a relatively low level, the risk that
 
errors or irregularities in amounts that would be material in
 
relation to the consolidated fund accountability statement
 
being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely
 
period by employees in the normal course of performing their
 
assigned functions.
 

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not
 
necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control
 
structure that might be reportable conditions and accordingly,
 
would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that
 
are also considered to be material weaknesses as defined
 
above. However, we believe that the reportable conditions
 
described above are not material weaknesses.
 

This report is intended for the information of SRP's
 
management and others within the organization and the United
 
States Agency for International Development. This restriction
 
is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which
 
is a matter of public record.
 

25
 



- aP . -CNE14'"NEP C '23 :530 i2 
.~. *. 4 

'a'23530 31a 

.:432 PW UN 
"LEGRAPH -;tCEWATER 
;AIRO C R -25786 

Pricel laterhw,,se 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCEEWTH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTTOS 

January 13, 1993
 

Mr. Philippe Darcy
 
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo
 
United States Agency for
 
International Development
 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated fund
 
accountability statement of the Schistosomiasis Research
 
Project ("SRP") relating to costs incurred for Project
 
Implementation Letters ("PILs") No. 3 and 5 pursuant to
 
the United States Agency for International Development
 
Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") Project No. 263-0140.02,
 
a sub-project of USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140 for the
 
periods from March 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL
 
No. 3 and September 1, 1989 through May 31, 1992 for PIL
 
No. 5, and have issued our report thereon dated January
 
13, 1993.
 

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted
 
our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
 
standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by
 
the Comptroller General of the United States. 
Those
 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
 
consolidated fund accountability statement is free of
 
material misstatement.
 

26
 

http:263-0140.02


We did not have an external quality control review by an
 
unaffiliated audit organization as required by paragraph
 
46 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no
 
such quality control review program is offered by
 
professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the
 
effect of this departure from the financial audit
 
requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not
 
material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse
 
worldwide internal quality control program which requires
 
the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected, every
 
three years, to an extensive quality control review by
 
partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse
 

offices.
 

Compliance with laws, regulations, agreements, grants,
 
and binding policies and procedures applicable to SRP is
 
the responsibility of SRP's management. 
As part of our
 
audit we performed tests of SRP's compliance with certain
 
provisions of laws, regulations, agreements, grants and
 
binding policies and procedures. However, it should be
 
noted, that we performed those tests of compliance as
 
part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the
 
consolidated fund accountability statement is free of
 
material misstatement; our objective was not to provide
 
an opinion on compliance with such provisions.
 

The result of our tests indicate that with respect to the
 
items tested SRP complied, in all material respects, with
 
the provisions referred to in the fourth paragraph of
 
this report. With respect to items not tested, nothing
 
came to our attention that caused us to believe that SRP
 
had not complied, in all material respects, with those
 

provisions.
 

27
 



This report is intended for the information of SRP's
 
management and others within the organization and the
 
United States Agency for International Development. This
 
restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of
 
this report which is a matter of public record.
 

28
 



Appendix A
 

Page I of 2
 

SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5

PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1, 1989 THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO. 3

AND SEPTEMBER 1, 1989 THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO. 5
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS
 

Actual Adjustment/ Ouestioned Costs
Budget Expenditures Reclassification Ineligible Unsupported
 

Salaries & consultants 
PIL 5 LE3,735,646 LEl,893,509 LE (6,521) 

Consultant fees 
PIL 3 44,400 28,623 (673) 

Salaries 
PIL 3 655,000 386,045 673 

Committee meetings
PIL 3 24,700 18,539 - LE 1,483 

Equipment and supplies
PIL 5 
PIL 3 

2,904,849 
370,500 

1,929,841 
320,250 

5,474 
(856) 

-
4,504 -

Travel and per diem 
PIL 5 
PIL 3 

897,047 
75,300 

394,207 
46,406 

1,318 
(333) 

-
642 

LE 1,530 
-

Workshops and seminars 
PIL 3 99,400 26,464 -

http:263-0140.02


____ 

Appenl 3ix
 

Pa-ge 2 ofSCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5

PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

FOR THE PERIODS FROM MARCH 1, 1989 THROUGH MAY 31, 1992 FOR PIL NO. 3
 
AND SEPTEMBER 1, 1989 THROUGH MAY 31, 
1992 FOR PIL NO. 5
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

CONSOLIDATED FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS
 

Actual Adjustment/ Questioned Costs
Budget Expenditures Reclassification Ineligibl 
 Unsupported
 

Training in Egypt
PIL 5 LE 100,000 LE 28,897 

Other Direct Costs 
PIL 5 1,058,180 454,040 LE (271) LE 1,404 

Renovations 
PIL 3 74,100 64,004 1,189 17,477 

Communications 
PIL 3 66,500 44,802 -

Coordinations Units 
PI1 3 41,100 41.090 

Totals LE 10,146,722 LE 5676,817 
 LE 25510 LE
 

http:263-0140.02


ADpendix B
 
Page 1 of 2
 

SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5
 

PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 
QUESTIONED COSTS EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS
 

Costs as 

Item Description 

Committee Meetings 

Ouestioned Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

incurred 

in LE 

PIL 3 

A. 	 Payments of committee member
 

fees to persons who are
 

not bona fide recipients. $ 488 
 LE 1,483
 

Travel
 

PIL 3
 

B. 	 Miscellaneous items
 

that should be paid
 

from the GOE
 
contribution. 
 211 
 642
 

PIL 5
 

C. 	 Miscellaneous travel
 

payments. 
 $ 503 	 1,530
 

Eguipment and Supplies
 

PIL 3
 

D. 	 Consumption taxes paid. 1,482 
 4,504
 

I 

http:263-0140.02


Appendix B
 
Page 2 of 2
 

SCHISTOSOMIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS NUMBER 3 AND 5
 
PURSUANT TO USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NO. 263-0140.02
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
 

QUESTIONED COSTS EXPRESSED IN EGYPTIAN POUNDS
 

Costs as 
Ouestioned Costs incurred 

Item Description Ineligiile Unsupported in LE 

Other Direct Costs
 

PIL 5
 

E. Entertainment expenses paid
 

by a PI with no budget for
 
such expenses. 
 462 LE 1,404
 

Renovations
 

PIL 3
 

F. Luxurious and unnecessary
 

renovations to the
 
secretariat office. 
 5,206 15,827
 

G. Renovations that should
 

be charged to the GOE
 
contribution. 
 543 1,650
 

$ 8t3s2 503 LE7
 

Total questioned costs $ 8,89 LE27 040
 

http:263-0140.02


Page 1 of 18 

SCHISTOSOZIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SIP XANAGEXENT 
 COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arab Republic of Egypt .daM 1 
MInistry of Health J,1 1 

Schistosomiasas Researcn Project .jJ.&... 4) aqSM 

Mr. Jettory nentages Date: FPQb 4,1993 
Audit Manager
 
Price Waterhouse
 
4v Road 261
 
Now Xaadi
 
Cairo, Egypt 

Subject: B3IP KAM011m01uT COXIJMTB ON AUDITTn 3.10T BUBULZDTTJ
BY PRICE WATERNOUBE COVERING THE PERIOD UP TO KAY 31,92FOR PROJECT IMPLENKzuATION LETTERS (PILe) NO. 3 AND 5 

Dear Mr. Hentages,
 

Please find attached our comments on your findings stated in theabove mentioned report. 

The contents of the attachments are as follows
 

- SRP Manaqemnt comments for the ineligible tindinqs (as described 
in your report).

- SRP Management comments for the unsupported findings.- Actions to be taken by the project in response to your Internalcontrol recoumendations concerning the PI's expenditures- Actions to be taken by the project in response to your internalcontrol observations concerning the computerized financial system.
 

Finally, we appreciate your efforts towards the strenqtbaninq of the
Project Financial System and we hope our response would

satisfactory to achieve this target. 

be
 

Best Regards,
 

Financial Manaqer 
 Executive Director
 

Sherif Zoh*A.' i " Dr. Tabs 11 Khoy 

- ":: cc USAID Project Officer 
UsAID Auditor General 
USAID Head Chief of FM 

- -- - CI Resident Proj. Manager 

ivsir .% ,Ii rt. i r- rI.AV%I_ , _ 

Tre Eqypttan Orqantzaion tar 8clogicai and Vatcno Producton
5 1.Wezarat El Ze'aa -,.. Agouza Egypt ra. 3482011-3613903 Fax: 00.202-3601756 



Page 2 of 18 

SCEISTOSOMIAIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arab Republic of Egypt 4!" )w 
ministry Of Health .i~~eag,

US AI0 "" 9109 i L i 4 

Schistosomiasis Research Proect .L-M 4o * -d 

SRP Manauement coments for the ineliqible findinq 

(as described in the audit report). 

We would like first, before gettinq into the detailed justification
for these item, to emphasise the fact that more thu 90% of 
ineliqible itemst were incurred during the first three months of the 
life of the project. These tlree months are considered the dark 
area for any project where there is a natural lack of personnel,
documentation system, and there is no full awareness of USAID 
procedures and requlations. Althouqh we stronqly believ that these 
expenditures aro very reasonable (as will be fully described below), 
we preferred to highlight this fact for two reasonst 

- To justify any lack of approvals or incomplete procedure. (if
any), which miqht have caused the auditinq team to consider then 
as subjects for questionaJble cost. 

- To reach to a conclusion, which we are very proud of, that the 
at, -it team, while examininq the vouchers of the followinq three 
years, did not find reasons to mate then consider other itAem as 
ineliqble. Actually, this fact by itself 
clominq theme items; assuminq that the tarqet
is the strenqtheninq of the financial 
automatically achieved by the project. 

However, our comments on these findinqs are as 

(1) Payment of committee meamer fees to persons 

fide recipients of the project ($ 486)
 

could be a basis for 
of this audit, which 
system, has been
 

follows
 

who are not bona 

These amounts were spent in the first thiree months of life of the 
project, actually 70% of it existed in vouchers 0 2 and 14 when the 
Project was still lackinq a complete financial and administrative
 
staff. Thus taporary specialists were required to assist with the 
start of the project which included the recruitinq for the project
staff, vritinq the technical specifications for the buildinq 
renovation and the equipment required, the purchasinq of such 
equipment and renovation services
 

The EgMiaw Organzatin lot 8olog"II and Vacc e Produton 
51.Weazzi El Zors i.. Aqouza. Egypi Tel.: 3482011-3613903 Fax: 00-202-3601756 



Appendix C 
Page 3 of 18 

SCHISTOSONIABIS RESEARCH PROJECT 
SRP MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arau Republic of Egypt YW _wpo 

MInistry of HealIth i iqA 

USAID dLAeW4 L-2 Z" 

Schistosomiasis Research .!~*AI 8-9" qpProtect 03,04" 

The exeautive director had no option but to assiqn several GOB
 
specialists to perform the tasks necessary to make the project move
 
forward. The selected GO staff performed MnAy extra tasks beyond
 
their GOB scope of work, and, in many cases, they worked late in the
 
evenings to achieve their targets.
 

Furthermore, much of the so-called ineliqible sums were compensation
 
for participating in the purchasinq comttees and th' preparation
 
for such committees. Please note that this is an authorised and
 
eliqible expenditure as approved later in the budqet breakdown of
 
PIL 1 3 ( see attachment 1).
 

(2) Miscellaneous travel items that should be paid from the GOB
 

contribution (3 211):
 

This amount represents, mainly, a very small portion of the fuel 
expenses for the secretariat vehicle. SRP has obtained USAZD 
approval to pay the fuel expenses of the PIs vehicles from USAZD 
funds. The project did not ask for a similar approval for the 
secretariat vehicles (purchased throuqh USAID funds), not because we 
thouqht it is not possible, but because we had the chance to cover 
such expenses from the Gag funds. 

The project obtained GOD approval for fuel coupons to be used 
(accordinq to GOB procedures) throuqh specific Gas stations "EL 
Taawen Gas stations ". However, on a few rare ocaasiCn1, specially 
when the vehicle was on a distant field trip, the vehicles ran short 
of fuel with no nearby available "Tiawon Station". The driver was 
thus forced to purchase some fuel with cash from the nearest 
Station. Unfortunately, the GOD procedures are not that flexible 
makinq it difficult to reimburse the driver for his purchase. In 
these cases we reimbursed hin from PIL No 3 funds. 

Therefore, we believe that these expenses are reasonable and could 
not be avoided, specially when we mention that they represent less 
than 4% of the total GOB contribution actually paid for the fuel of 
the secretariat vehicles. 

The Egyptia Organizaion lot 8fcloc SMnVacmine ProduClOn 
51.Wezaat! El Zhta& ss.. AgoUZL Egypt Tel.: 3482011.3613903 Fax: 00.202-3601756 

MOV
/




Appendix C
 
Paqe 4 of 18
 

SCHIBTOSOMIABIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

Arb Renu.bil of EgyptA .,, 
Ministry of Health i.o j)J 

USAID "416.0 "Pe "a 41 
Schlstonomlashs Research Project -4J'0 &" YOU 

(3) 	 Consuaption taxes paid ($ 1482) 

This amount waL part of an invoice which was paid in the early
stages of the project. At that time there was no full awareness of 
USIXD regulations. 

However, We accept this 
finding and we we will actually request

the 	approval to refund this amount from 30 funds.
 

(4) 	Entertainment expenses paid by a Pr with no budget for such
 

expenses (US$ 462)-


The PI is Dr. Sara Loma, and her research agreement includod a 
budget for a workshop to be held before the end of her reseorch (see
attachment 2). This (long day) workshop was attended by GOB 
officials and other concerned specialists. It was planned, as an 
essential part of the scope of work, for two reasons :
 

(a) To get feed back from the audience to devetop the final results.
 
(b) 	 To convince them with the work layout and the importance of its 

implementation. 

The grant is financed under P11 No. 5 which stated clearly that one 
of the justified uses for the grant funds is " workshops related to 
project activities ,, (attachment 3) .
 

A long day wcrkshop particularly in a government office with no
nearly cafeteria, must include refreshments to keep the attendance 
as high as possible until the end of the day. 

Please note that the costs of workshop refreshments are eligible as 
shown in the approved budget of PIL No. 3 ( attachment 4).
 

We can recharge the costs of this workshop to PIL No. 3 where the
workshop refreshments are clearly authorized ( although we don't
 
find a strong reason for doing so
 

The Egyptian Organization for 8,cloqc an Vomw P ofdtcad 
51.Wezaai El Zeram st.. 3482011-3613903Agoza. Egypt Tel.: Fax: 00.202-3601756 



Lppand"- c 
Paqe 5 of 18 

SRP 
sc8eISTOSOIASBI RESEARCH PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THB FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arno Repu0lic of EgyptA da" g 

Ministry of Helth111
USAIOD". e . VM .1a;ao. 

Schistosomast Research Prolect .i,*y4I -p i 

(5) Luzuriou and unneaea"ry renovtons to the ae rtriat office 

(US$ 5206) : 

We consider the erpression " Luxurious " to be truly inappropriate 
and not the right word to describe the S3P offices. However, we 
will not stress on it considering the good relationubip built on 
trust and full cooperation between both Ilp and audit teams. 

we suqest that this amount represents a judqmental difference 
between the coat of covering the second floor walls of the 
secretariat office with wood ( as actually happened ) and the coat 
of paintinq these walls ( as estimated by the audit team ). 

It in very important to describe the condition of these walls before 
the secretariat moved to the building. The room. were used as 
laboratories and had been deserted for a long time. The walls were 
covered with tiles, while benches, sinks and water connection pipes
 
were every where.
 

If the management had decided, at that time, to paint the walls, 
remove all traces of the connection pipes, all tiles, and then have 
walls covered with special building materials twice to form the 
basis for painting, Finally three coats of paint would be needed. 
Actually this means almost rebuilding t.e walls of the room.. We 
don't have to mention the costs of this operation which would have, 
definitely exceeded the costs of coverinq the walls with wood. 

FurtLer more, covering the walls with wood was a permanent solution 
and more cost savinq if we consider that paintinq would have to be 
redone every two or three years durinq the life of the project. 

It miqht be important to highliqht the fact that this was the only 
time when the 831P had used the OIAID available authorised budqet for 
the renovations of the buildinq because there wre -a; available GOB 
funds at that time . Later, GOB funds were used for the renovation 
of the third, fourth, and the remaining work of the first floor. 

The Egypisi Organzation for Bolokgcal ,no Vacve Produ awn 
51, Wezarm ElZeraasl.. Agouza. Egypt Tel.; 3482011-3613903 Fax :00-202-3601756 

.!;' 



Appendiz C 
Page 6 of 18 

SCHIBTOSOXIIBIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP MANAGEM ET COMHENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

Arab Republic of Egypt A Yee, 
Ministry of Health "I nJJ 

USAID " "Oiwl 1..a a.e 
SchllStoImomUIsIS Research Proect L-,4A,11 4 R)" 

Finally, who says that walls which are covered with brown wood are more delightful and "luxurious* than fashionedlight white painted
walls. In fact, the manaqement has taken the more economic,
practical, and permanent 
 decision and the far less luxurious 
solution. 

(6) Renovations that should be charged to GOB contribution (3543): 

This amount represents the costs of repairing the 
back gate of
CO 

secretariat building. 

ViC . This gate is alnost directly facing the front door of the 

ORP had to repair the gate for security 
reasons. 

We are sure that the audit firm would be the first to understandthe purpose of "security ,,becaues one of the recomendations in theauditing report 
 is to purchase an insurance coverage for the
equinment . We believe that we should secure these equipment first

and then think of covering them with insurance.
 

The URP used the available, authorized, eligible USAID funds forthis purpose because there were no available GO funds in ta early
stages of the project while it was very urgent to get the gate
repaired for security reasons.
 

We don't see a reason, and we would not 
be in a strong position,

trying to convince 
GOB officials to accept the recharging of thesecosts (occurred during a none effective GOB budget duration), while
these costs are eligible and based on authorized OSAZD budget.
 

The question is why the audit team finds it reasonable to accept the
building repairs costs 
 ( in principal ) and to reject the 
gate
repairs costs while both are Goa property and both costs are spent

for the direct use and safety of the ORP secretariat offices ?
 

. - T . Wol. ;v,au riv".r r"rIAT.%%X gl_;14 I_,jla',a&i 

The Egypsan Orgnzain for B19iadeco and Va Production 
Tel.: 3482011.361390351. Wezarai El Zera ..Agouza. Egy t Fax :00-202-3601756 



Appeniiz C 
Page 7 of 18 

SCHZSTO8ONIASIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP XANAGEUMT COZCENTS ON THE FNANCILL AuD7r
 

Arab Republic of Egypt adAA j adj. 
ministry of Health i Jfj! 

USAID L4,.gI 1,* a. 2i-4 
SchlstosomnnSS Research ProJect iLl A* e 

sp Msnaqement comments for the unsupported findings. 

Niscellaneous travel payments ($ 503): 

This amount represents so=a travel expenses incurred by the Fla and
their resarch team members and they could 
not support it withdocuments. The majority of this amount represent individual trips

from the town where the research is located to ORP office in CAIRO.
 

The PIs and their tems, soetimes, are not able to provide such
supportinq documents specially when they have 
to hire a taii or "1 acar by person" to meet the dead lines to submit to, or mot with,

the secretariat staff.
 

ORP usually approves this expenses because there is no doubt of the

reality of these trips confirmed by the fact that the BRP staff met
those people actually at that time or received documents from them.
 

The 8RP, when approvinq such expenditures to the Pis, is in factfolloving the OSAID requlations because : 

- PIL No. 4 of the project stated that a travel claim form for
 
expenses incurred dJrinq travel should be 
accompanied "where
 
possible' with receipts (attachment 5).
 

- Paraqraph (c) of item (301-11.3) of USAID handbook NO.22 statedthat "o Travel receipts are required for allowable cash expeanditure
in amounts in excess of $25 " (attachment 6). 

It miqht be helpful to mention that 
 this type of accidental

unsupported travel expenses is 
 rarely happening specially when we
state that total 
travel expenses incurred by the PIS up to the end
of audit duration period is LZ 394,207
 

,Ji .,,u,, 

The Egypt= Ofganamon forBaoo caland Va=e PfduciOn 

•- Vt.We Ao'A rr-r tAYr, ,4 -,: l ~l~b~t, 

3482011.361390351.Wezat ElZeru vn..Agouza. Egypt Tel.: Fax: 00.2023601736 



.1pp endx C 
Paqe 8 of 18 

SCHIZTOBOXhASIa RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRp MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIA AUDIT
 

Arab RepuWbic of Egypt A yesajdMAI 
Ministry of HosieIalijh 

USAID aIow .= a d 
Schistosomissa Resersh Proact .a 3 4h9 1 40i 

Actions to be taken by the project in respone to your internal 

control recommedations concerning the Pi' expenditures 

we would like first to record the correction requested by us and
 
agreed to by you in the closing meeting concerning tbe typing error
 
in the audit report (Page 18 )
 

The paragraph an shown in the report " Project costs were often
 
misoeasitied among budget items o*.
 

The paraqraph should be : " One of the Pi's costs were often 

mimolasified among budget line items". 

* Preparinq a chart of accounts : 

The chart of accounts is under preparation where all the details of
 
the expected ezpenditure. will be included under the related :ine
 
itms . USBID approval will be obtained, and correction entries for
 
the misclasaifications will be entered to the system.
 

* A comprehensive insurance policy be purchased for all significant
 
asets :
 

The project ha. no objection provided that USAID approval and the 
siqnificant required budget for this purpose will be obtained. 

* Physical inventories be conducted in the Pi's locations
 

The project has been doing this for quite some time. Moreover, it 
is a GOn requirement that the Pi's should conduct a detailed 
inventory by the end of every fiscal year. 

• Authority for those individuals eligible to sign and endorse 
checks and establish bank account should be formalized with the 
bank : 

it is a general practice by the project that every PI bank account
 
should be established based on a letter from the project to the 
bank. This letter authorizes the bank to establish a non interest 
bearing account, and specifies the Siqnatorie. and the name of the 
account ( Project name and sub agreement number). 

The Egyptian Ogantzation Ior Saqogmca Vacwe Pmoductonan 
S. Wazarat El Zersa . Agouz& Egypt Tel.: 3482011-3613903 Fax :00-202.3601756 



Appendiz C 
Paqe 9 of 18 

SCRISTOSOIA8IS RESEARCH PROJECT 
8ip 1NAGFJE CO 8ENTSON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arab Republic of Egypt L , yo. 
Ministry of Heaith U ;A9 

USA ID A k
Schitobomiaau Researcn Prolect M3,6 LP4 0-0" M.-W 

* Segregation of duties in the cash areas of The PI's activities : 

Already ezistinq because preparing
done 

the petty cash, approvinq it isby different persons . It is not cost effective , consideringthe volume of such activities, to ask every F to hire additionalstaff specifically to strengthen this area 
ore than it is nov. 

*ank Reconoiliations should be performed by Fla : 

All PX's have been requested to submit the bank statements and bankreconciliations on timely basis, we expect this procedure to be

regular within one or two months.
 

* Time sheets be utilized to account for Prs time 3 
Person months are already obtained through the standard form Usedby all the PrI. Asking for detailed time sheets will siqnificantly
increase the volume of paper work for the PIs, while they alreadycomplain from the existinq burden of paper work . It is important tohighlight the fact that Pro are paid for the total number of noneofficial hours they forspend the project . The compensation islimited by a mazimum of 200% of their base salary.
 

* Fidelity coverage be purchased to cover all employees involved in
 
custodial :
 

The project has no objection provided that gBAZD approval and the 
required budget be obtained.
 

The Eypoan Organiamin forB"aoqf ano VanePrducjan51. Wozarai El Zara aL.Agoza. Egylx Tel.:3482011-3613903 Fax: 00-202.3601738 



Appendix C 
Paqe 10 of .8 

SRP 
SCHISTOSONIABIS RESEARCH PROJECT

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

Arab Republic of EgyptA 4.Oje ;-

Militry at Health L "Jq 

USAID LJ~L
Schistosomiassi Research Project 

A 
L-)* L 0 f 

Actions to be taken by the project in response to your internal 

control observations concerninq the computerized financial system. 

* An Improper segreqation of duties as the financial andadmnistrative anaqer performs all the duties of the NIS ana F
 

The Financial 
Manaqer is leaving the Project to another job. 

4 No documentation of the computarixed system 3
 

The domuzentation is under 
complotion 

* Computer equipment is not adequately insured i
 

Insurance coveraqe will 
 be purchased if the necessary funds are

provided by USAID
 

a There is to indepeondent review and testinq
 

Testing the rezlcs is done by two different persons of the financial
team and then by every 
accountant concerninq the projects he is
handlinq. 
This happens after entering the vouchers by a data entry
clerk who is not involved in the researches accounts 
or the writinq

of entries.
 

a There is no evidence 
of that all users of the system are 
adequately trained : 

Nor is there any evidence that they are not adequately trained !M
In fact all users are fully trained and usinq the system on 
their
 own without any interferenae by the financial manaqej., 

SNo formalized method or written record kept for changes to the 
system : 

There were no chanqes occurred to the system since it was installed.
 

The Egypian Orgaua.zun owBabq JIM Vamn PmdOCIUn
51. Wezarm El Zqra ,s..Agowa. Egypt 1I.. 342011.3613903 Fax :00-202-3501756 

AV
 



Appendix c
 
Paqe 11 of 18
 

SCISTOSONIABI8 RESARCI PROJECT
 
SRp INRMGEXZNT COOX(BNS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

Arab Republic of EgyptA 46 dYom 
Minisry of Health 469i)J~g 

USAIDi -le L i5 
Schlstoamilasil Research Protoct I p41 daLIai1 

* eccess to the systeam is not restricted 

Passwords will be entered to system 

* Financial manaqer has full access to the sytems 

8ince he devised the sytem this is hardly surprisinq. Now the
Financial Nanaqer is leavinq the Projeot to another job. 

The Eqypt Ofqamszatn tor Bolqgcal and Va~w Pmducla
51. Wozmat El Zei'aa u. Agowa. Egypt Tel.: 3482011-3613903 Fax :00.202.3601 736 



Appendix C 
Page 12 of 18 

SCHISTO8OXIABIS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

j0s'/ (3)
2. comittee Keetine 

__________,,,. 	 .( 

oraria for qovermantal authoried person to attead purchasinq 
coxiatteoe seetinq durinq non ofticial hours . 
Thsse Meetings are hold with suppliers to receive and neqotiato bids 

S:cal lay should be followed for any purchase less tban the equivalent 
of UIS 25,000 ( as stated in PZL 03 ) . sowever Purchazaq comittso 
Is an obliqatory accordinq to local law for any purchase ezceedinq LZ 
2300.
 

'(%ee metinq are hold (in averaq) 5 time. per month throuqh which, 
central purchasinq in arranqed by secretariat to buy qoods for Z', 
s~eoially when qoods axe similar for more than one grant . 

C:ntral purchasinq wab reconended by Ministry of Finance to a) 
iniiss cash advances paid to P1's b) Make sure that procurement is 

done according to the proper procedures c) Gettinq the best price when 
b'ayinq in biq quantities. 

S 	 eetinqs per month z S persons at LI 20 per person = LI 500 /Xonth 

Bqdq t ot 24 Months = LI 500 • 24 = LI 12,000 

'ConsultinqFees
 

A 	 Local teserinq Conttes Members paid in consultancy
 
basiL (as previously approved by AZD ) :
 
e Meetinqs X 5 memrs zLI 125 per meetinq 5,000
 

b 	 Local TRC Nembers paid in consultancy basis s 
4 Meeting. X 10 days z 4 members • LI 125 per day 20,000 

n 	Provision for temporary assiqiuents of local 
Consultants 1 40 man days • LI 125 5,000 

Ttal budqet of 24 months 	 30,000
 



APpendiz C 
Page 13 of 18 

SCHISTOSOMIAS RESEARCH PROJECT
 
SRP NM3NGEEKNT COMMENTS ON THE FIVANCIAL AUDIT
 

7RI.1c:PAL _1rVESTZGATOR DR. SARA LOZA BUD28VI.LCD 

PROJECT DUDGET AS APPROVED BY TE TRC Ff"ARY 1990 
AND AMENDED ON MAY 9TH 1990 

YFAR I YEAR 2 YEAR 3 TOTAL 

CODE CATEGORY LE $ LE $ LE $ LE $ 

10 	 SALARIES 80650 0 49750 0 16250 146650 0 

20 EQUIPMENT 

21 Permanent 38400 0 8000 0 0 0 46400 3 

22 Consuaal e 1650 0 5340 0 200 0 7190 0 

Jo TRAVEL 

31 Travel 7000 0 3000 0 1000 0 11000 3 

32 Per Die 22650 0 0 0 0 0 22650 3 

40 	TRAINING 
In U.S. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
In Eqyp 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 

5C 	OTHER COSTS 8800 0 5400 0 8000 0 22200 0
 

60 	INDIRECT 31830 0 14298 0 5090 0 51218 3
 
COSTS (20%)
 

70 	COLLABORATION 18629 0
23353 	 41982
 

TOTALS 190980 18629 85788 23353 30540 0 307308 41982
 

DETAILS OF OTHER COSTS
 

Communications 3000 0 3000 0 2000 0 8000 0 
publications 3000 0 1000 0 1000 0 5000 0 

Field Expenses 2800 0 1400 0 0 0 4200 0 

Renovation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 
Workcshop 0 0 0 0 5000 0 5000 3 

Subtotal 8800 0 5400 0 8000 0 22200 0
 

34 



Appendix C
 
Page 14 of 18
 

SCHISTO8OMIABIS RZBSZRCN PROJECT
 
SRP MAN1GWZXNT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

For production of media materials, 20 video tapes, five 

Umatic tapes, and art supplies are needed.
 

All expendable equipment will be purchased locally.
 

7.3 Travel
 

All field data collection activities require travel from
 
Cairo to selected locations. It is estimated that a total 183
 
round trips from and to Cairo are required to complete data 
collection of focus group interviewing and survey.
 

Perdie. costs cover the nights spent in the field by data 
collectors estimated to be 755 m/d.
 

Transportation costs are needed for local transportation of 
data collecton teams within localities.
 

7.4 Training
 

No project :raining is needed. Senior research team will
 
be responsible for training other staff.
 

7.5 Other Costs
 

Communication costs include telephone and courier delivery
 
costs. 

Field research expenses include costs of renting places for
conducting focus group sessions and costs of local field 
facilitators.
 

The one day workshop costs include cost of renting hall, 
costs of refreshments and meals and any other direct costs. 

Printing costs cover the reproduction of interview 
schedules. 

Since SPAAC and RAC are non-government organization,
 
a 20 % of total costs are included to cover use of office 
facilities, project management costs and other indirect costs of 
the offices of SPAAC and RAC.
 

S. GOVERNMENT INPUTS
 

No government inputs are included in this proposal.
 

19 



ppendix C
Page 15 of 18 

SCIZ8TOSOMIA8IS U8UlRC1 PROJZCT
 
ORP M&NAOEIUIT COiaMTS ON TER FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

-2­

8. iscaolisning Cho AccounC:
 

i.;e underscand from your ieccer daced July 19, 1989
 
(Atcacn=enc 5) chac you escaolisneo a separace

non-interesc bearing accounc for researcn
cne 

accivicy ac an Fgypcian oanx. in chis
The funds 

accounc are noc co oe cocinglea wich any ocher
 
Projecc or non-Projecc resources.
 

2. 	 T.e Agency tor Incernaclonal Develcomerc will col
 
.or cne rizsc year of cle isc granc cycle 
che 	sum
 
:r -ypcian 
Pounas seven nuncrea sixcy nine cnousana
 
(.L 	 76i,000), ouc noc co exceed S301,568 for purposes
 
ssc ioren in Seccion C or cnis leccer and Atcacnzenc 
: enciclea "Ieeearcn ;;orK Plan". 

3. 	 n inicial Egypcian ounjs advance (noc co exceed 90
 
=ays casn needs) will Oe =ace co this account uoon
 
:eceipc or an escizace or cme firsc quarcer's casn
 
ieeas for ene erojecm Secrecariac's activicies
 
:escri:en in cnis L1L.
 

rne iccounc will e reoienisnea on 3 moncnly basis in £zypc4an

ou.s cased on: (a) an accouncin2 of exoencicures ror ene
 

exot'ea =oncn; ana (b) a buagec escimace ot casn needs cr :he
 
comir; tnree ooncns. The fiscal 
reoorc ane mne staremenc or
 
:c3n leeas. :esoeccively, snall :e 3iven 
in cte forms acmacnea
:o :r s P . 

:urzses :7 sing Cne G:anc F--nas:
 
caar~es or zesearcners ana researcn 
sucoort sca in 
.ccorcance wicn ce concic:ons sec 	orcn in P1 . 

- .. cal macerials and suoplies. 

. oai cravel ano per 2= ';::rzesearcners and 
researcn suopor: scar. ?Ymenc snail ce in 
ic::crance wicn Przmeaures escaolisnea by cne Pr:3ecc 
iecrecariac. 

-, zcmai crainine. =eecinas, seminars, ano worxsnoos 
:e~acea co Orojecc ac::':1::2s. 

I( 



Appendix CPage 16 of 18 

SCRII8O8ONMAIS RESEARCE PROJZCT 
SRp MNAGEMN T COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT 

S. 	 Travel (X X 

a Visits to all research institutions involved in 
the project la man days z LZ 100 ............ 16,000 

(The daily rate of LI 100 is an averaqe, but
 
payment vill be based on secretariat procedures,
 
aaaordinq to cateqory, and actual number of
 
days or hours spent during the assiqnment
 

]A 	 car rental and other local travel expenses
 
24 months = L. 2000 .......................... 48,000
 

Total budqet .................................... . 4,000
 

( Workshops and lesinars
 

I eninar or vorkshop every 3 months . Cost of aeetinqs reports 
".olications refreshments, rental of conference hell and 
* vertisemntzs , ... etc 

L1. 	10,000 z I = LI 60,000 

7 	 Conmulcations 

a' 	Installation of 2 telephone lines LZ 1,500 X 2 3,000
 

b) Courier , postaqe charqes , local/international
telephone calls to communicate with principal 
investiqators and collaborators 
LI 1,500 z 24 months .......................... 36,000 

TH::al budqe: ...................................... 39,000
 

4;
 



Appendi- C
Page 17 of 18 

SCNIUTOBORIABIS RESEARCE PROJECT
 
SRP MANAGEMENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIAL AUDIT
 

0 

CHAPTER EIGHT 

TRAVEL 

zrzject funds may be usea to reimburse travel ana per diem 
costs ior travei wizin ana outside Egypt in support o 
a:tain1rg project :ca.ctives. All travel must be notes :n 
tne worx plan presentoo wit the proposaL. Approvc 
Fr-;Osai assumes appr:vai zt I .epiannea travel =entione t. 
-'ori;ian. 

T:avei within £gy: ana payaols in Egyptian Founas neeas no 
:.rt er aurnorz:a:n. cucn :ravei may Lnc suo: 

:he Principal :-vestgator ana others to attena 
reguiariV scneouleo meetings and training seminars 

Z 	 .ield trips anc field study costs for all activity
 
: esearcn personnel.
 

7%a r:nc:pal :nvestizator may issue a travei aavance my 
:necs cr casn to employees wno will be travoiling on project­
re.ateo reasons for ".v to 80X of the estimatea cost of :ne 
:ravel ana per ciem. Per =iem may oe ootainea upon request 

- .e inanczai.r: Manager. A receipt must be signeo at zae 
:::. C :h. aavance ano ai. monies expencea must ce acccunteo 

For --em rates are estaolisnea ana amonaec regruiar-y my 
-- Executivs Directzr. 

A :?avei c~aim fsrn zr ex;enmes incurrea during ac:zvi:7 
@e~a:eO acccmpanieo wnere pasIioi* witntrave- anouiz ce 

r.c.. s. Any unusea ;or:i:n of an aavance must :@ returnee 
:cne Prin:ipal :nvestigacr. All :raveA :iaims rust :e 
zet:..ea wxtnin :r'rt cays at the completion or :raves. 



Appendix C 
Page IS of 18 

8CHISTOSOIABIS EZSEARCE PROJECT 
SRP MANAGEKENT COMMENTS ON THE FINANCIL" AUDIT 

P!EALTRAVEL REGIULATION
MOW 801-TmW Alownmice 1301-.3 

PART 301-1 1-CLAIMS FOR REIMBURSEMENT 
.Sec. in accordance wt this rg . unl..
JO -111 Fraudulentclms. for special tnma. i nme with certm
301-11.2 Records of travel and expenses. provisieos ls bam waived or moddled by
301-11.3 Travel vouchers ant attact. wntten determmauo. of the Admminutra 

meam, 
 of General Servic
301-11.4 Submission and review of travel (b) Evidene of aethieinde.. The travel 

vo0chP r o voucher mast be spported by ac of thesitnol
,301-11.5 Pr ovouchser, travel authonzauo. If tea aeshonga.301-I 1.6 Admiustrzave approvaLs. uion hu bees filed or arnai to a viw301-11.7 Suspension ofchuges. voucher. reference to the prew voucher
Am U..C. 570r-5700 .0. O11609. shall be made.July 2.

1971 (31! 13747). (c) Rses ml 1W Recaps am re­
•1301-11.1 PFruduiefnftakm quired for allowable cash exp ines in 

A clam agm the. United States is for. amounts exces of 25. plum my applies.
feited if the claimant attempts to defraud the ble ta. When recps am am avoilable, the
Governmesnt i coumectin therewith- (28 expenditures shall be ezplind oanthe
U.S.C. 2514). Inaddition, there are two voucher. Receipts am required for the fol­
criinal provsions under which severe pen. lowing expenditures regardle of amount
aItes may be imposed on a traveler who (I) Exces baggage. The recip sllU in.
knowmgly presents a false fictitious, or dicate the weight of the baggage and the
fraudulent claim against the United States points between which the bagpe wu
(13 U.S.C. t7a 1001). Travelers' claims moved. (See #30l-5.3(a).)
tor reimbursement shall accurately reflect (2) BaggaSe. transfer, and checking
the facts involved in every instance so that :barges. (See ff301-5.(b) and 30-5.(d).) 
any vtoiatso. or appereant violation of those
provisions may be avoided. (3) Clerical assistance. (See # 301-9.1(a).)1 301-11.2 Records of tagl and ex- (4)Fees relating to travel ouide the con­P111.2 R016 :onetae
Unted Sttes.(Se# 301-9.1(d).) 

Xll persons authonzed to travel on bun. 5) Hire of specuil conveyance such as 
ness for the Government (see ceruficate on livy, boa. m a pea d (I undote ­
travei vocne form) should keep a record
 
of expenditur properly chargeable to the transportation recpts mum decibe the
 
Government. noting each item at the time service ntred. the service rendered. and the

the expense is icurred and the date. The rateohrui.aof compensatioaebeby the day.pn~Ihour. or
a h
 
information thus accumulated will be avai oter unt. a besm @or@@&
may hav ifthe
 
able for the proper preparation of travel suosistence of driver or team t included in
 
vouchei, the cost. that fact must be state& A
 

receipted bill or other form or reep will1301-11.3 Travel vouchers and attach, te accected. provided it is made out to
montS. show the period and service rendered or 

(a) Use of authorized form. All chums for rticles purchased and the unst price. (See
the reimbursement of traveling expenses ; 301-3-2.)

shall be submitted on authorized reimburse. (6) Miscellaneous expene allowable.
 
ment forms and must be itemized and stated (See j 301-9.1(e).)
 

FM 191 Edltlhon2-23-4
Effectiv.-0-1 11-1 

'V.., 



Appendix D 
Page I of 2 

Auditor's Response
 

GENERAL
 

Our responses below address the Schistosomiasis Research
 
Project (SRP) management responses only relating to those
 
situations where we believe additional information or
 
clarification is warranted.
 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT
 

L11 Payment of committee mleeting fees:
 

Committee meeting fees were paid to Government of Egypt 
(GOE) employees who were not listed SRP
on internal
 
documents as being bona fide project recipients.
 
Additionally, USAID/Egypt approval for the hiring of these
 
committee members was not obtained. All costs were
 
incurred from April to July 1989.
 

£ Miscellaneous travel items: 

Vehicle operating expenses are a GOE expense. SRP should
 
comply with GOE procedures relating to reimbursement for
 
these expenses. Noncompliance with GOE procedures should
 
not then obligate USAID/Egypt. Our position remains
 
unchanged.
 

(4) Entertainment expenses paid by a PI:
 

Expenses for workshops are not part of the budget for PIL
 
No. 5. As SRP management notes in their response, PIL No.
 
3 does provide a budget for workshop related expenses.

However, this PIL relates to expenditures incurred at
 
headquarters and does not apply to PI related expenditures.
 
Therefore, we continue to assert this item as a questioned
 
cost.
 



Appendix D
 

Page 2 of 2
 

Auditor's Response (Con't)
 

(5&6). Renovations:
 

We do not question the necessity for the repair of the back
 
gate; however, we do question the use of USAID/Egypt funds
 
for this purpose. Renovations and repairs to VACSERA
 
property (i.e. the gate) are the responsibility of the GOE
 
and, accordingly, any improvement to VACSERA property
 
should be at GOE expense.
 

In reference to SRP's management comment on "why the audit
 
team finds it reasonable to accept the building rep..rs
 
costs (in principal) and to reject the gate repairs costs
 
while both are GOE property...", we agree that a renovation
 
budget amount does exist. However, it is our
 
interpretation that this budget amount includes 
only
 
renovations to those facilities directly utilized by SRP
 
(e.g. SRP office space) and not renovations to any
 
facilities or property external to SRP.
 

(7)L Miscellaneous travel payments:
 

SRP management has quoted two sources to support their
 
position that small travel payments need not be supported.
 
However, we questioned only those travel expenses that
 
would reasonably be expected to be supported such as bus
 
and train tickets. Our position regarding this item,
 
therefore, remains unchanged.
 

INTERNAL CONTROL RECOMMENDATIONS
 

SRP management essentially agrees with the internal control
 
recommendations. Our position remains the same for all
 
recommendations with special emphasis on the computerized
 
financial system's recommendation, due to the recent
 
departure of the Financial and Administration Manager who
 
played a key role in the development and use of the
 
computer system.
 



APPENDIX E
 
Page 1 of 5
 

'k UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPvIENT 
IUSAIW 

CAIRO. EGY'T 

MAR 17 1993 

M E M o R A N D U M I! ': 

TO: Philippe L. Darcy, RIG/A/C
 

FROM: Douglas S. Franklin, AD/FM.
 

SUBJECT: Audit of the Egyptian Organization for Biological and
 
Vaccine Production's (VACSERA) Local Expenditures
 
Incurred Under PILs 3 and 5 Relating to the
 
Schistosomiasis Research Project No. 263-0140.02, 
a
 
Sub-project of USAID/Egypt Science and Technology
 
Cooperation Project No. 263-0140 - Draft Report
 

Mission has reviewed the subject draft audit report. Following
 
are our comments in response to the three recommendations under
 
the subject audit:
 

Recommendation No. 1:
 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve questioned costs of $8,895
 
consisting of ineligible costs of $8,392 and unsupported costs of
 
$503 as detailed on pages 10 and 11 of the audit report and
 
Appendix A.
 

Mission Response:
 

Ineligible costs for PILs 3 and 5:
 

We have reviewed these costs and agree with the auditors that
 
items A, B, and D, which total $2,181.00 are ineligible and
 
should be reimbursed to the grant account from GOE funds. (See
 
pages 14 and 15). We however take exception to: (a) item E for
 
$462, representing Entertainment expenses paid by a project

investigator; (b) item F for $5,206, representing luxurious and
 
unnecessary renovations to the secretariat office; and (c) item G
 
for $543, representing renovations that should be charged to the
 
GOE contribution. The three items total $6,211 and are described
 
below:
 

http:2,181.00
http:263-0140.02


APPENDIX E
 

Page 2 of 5
 

-2­

(a) The amount of $452 represents meals and soft drinks for
 
a full day workshop which was presented by the Principal
 
Investigator at VACSERA. It was attended by 80 participants
 
who were actively involved in this project activity. Under
 
the cost principles set forth in AID Handbook 11, Chapter 4,
 
meals and soft drinks for workshops are not unallowable
 
costs. In our review of this transaction, we have confirmed
 
that participants in the workshop did not receive any other
 
compensation or per diem. We believe that $5.65 per person
 
is reasonable for this type of activity in lieu of per diem.
 
Accordingly, we have determined that this amount is not
 
sustained.
 

(b) The amount of $5,206 represents the cost of the wood
 
panelling of the SRP office. This office was previously
 
used as a laboratory, with tiles, sinks and water connection
 
pipes. We believe that the wood panelling is the most
 
economic and cost effective means to transform the
 
laboratory into an office. Removing the pipes, tiles,
 
connection pipes and painting the walls would have
 
definitely exceeded the cost of wood panelling.
 
Accordingly, we have determined that this amount is not
 
sustained.
 

(c) The amount of $543 represents the cost of repairing a
 
gate. This gate is facing the front door of the secretariat
 
building. The purpose of repairing this gate is to
 
adequately safeguard the project equipment and resources.
 
We believe that the cost of repairing the gate was a prudent
 
management decision and has minimized the risk of losses of
 
AID-procured non expendable property. Therefore, we believe
 
this was a reasonable cost and should be allowed.
 

Unsupported Costs:
 

Regarding Item C, unsupported costs of $503 representing travel
 
costs without supporting receipts. Per Handbook 22, FTR Chapter
 
301, Para (c) of item 301-11.3, USAID does not require
 
transportation receipts for transactions less than $25. However,
 



APPENDIX E
 
Page 3 of 5
 

-3­

the traveller is required to state the mode and places travelled
 
in order to be reimbursed. VACSERA follows the same policy as
 
USAID. The unsupported transportation costs of $503 represents
 
individual transportation costs that do not exceed LE 50
 
(approximately $15) per round trip, where there is sufficient
 
evidence that travel was actually performed, e.g. the mode of
 
transportation is identified, location specified and signed by
 
the traveller, authorized by the PI, and finally approved by
 
VACSERA. We believe that VACSERA's accounting system for
 
transportation costs is a equate, and that this represents the
 
exception rather than the rule. Accordingly, we believe that the
 
$503 is allowable and should not be sustained.
 

In summary, out of the $8,895 reported in the audit as
 
questioned/unsupported costs, $2,181.00 are sustained and should
 
be reimbursed by the project, and $6,714.00 are not sustained and
 
determined to be allowable. Based on the above, Mission requests
 
that this recommendation be resolved.
 

Recommendation No. 2:
 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt require VACSERA to address the
 
inadequate internal accounting control procedures as detailed on
 
pages 19 through 25 of the audit report.
 

Mission Response:
 

Mission would like to comment regarding the purchase of insurance
 
for delivered project commodities. These commodities are the
 
property of the GOE which requires self insurance of commodities
 
and is the same practice of the U.S.G. We believe that this
 
section of the recommendation is not practical given GOE laws and
 
regulations. Therefore, we request this section be closed.
 
Attached is a copy of a letter to VACSERA requesting an
 
implementation schedule for elements of the two major
 
recommendations which we believe are reasonable. Based on this
 
action, Mission ;.equests this recommendation be resolved.
 

Att: a/s
 

http:6,714.00
http:2,181.00


APPENDIX E
 
Page 4 of 5
 

' UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
'JUSA I) 
CAIRO. I1';GI'r 

February 	25, 1993
 

Dr. Taha El Khoby
 
Executive Director
 
Schistosomiasis Research Project.
 
Ministry of Health
 

Subject: 	Audit of the Egyptian Organization for
 
Biological and Vaccine Production's (VACSERA)
 
Local Expenditures incurred under PIL's No. 3
 

and 5 Relating to the Schistosomiasis Research
 

Project No. 263-0140.02 a sub-project of the
 

USAID/Egypt Science and Technology Cooperation
 
Project No. 263-0140
 

Dear Dr. 	Khoby:
 

Please find attached the final report on subject audit which
 

an annex, your response and comments to the findings
includes, as 

your 	 to theand recommendations. You will note that response 

auditors findings did not, accordinq to our auditors, change Price
 

Water House's understanding of the facts underlying their
 

questioning of some project expenditures. The report contains two
 

recommendations that you need to address.
 

Regarding the first recommendation dealing with questioned and 
a list of all the costs in
unsupported costs, please submit to us 

well as a list for those
these categories that you agree with as 


costs that you disagree with. For each issue in this
 
us with a completion
recommendation that you agree with, provide 


issue. 	 We suggest that thedate for action to close out the 
it agrees with


project should attempt to close out all actions 


within the next four weeks.
 
be addressed on a

Each questioned cost that you disagree with will 

case by case basis until these costs are satisfactorily closed.
 

No. 2 which deals with internal accountingFor recommendation 
control procedures, we request a completion date for actions you
 

plan to implement to rectify those weaknesses you agree with that 
identify for ourbeen identified in the report. Also 

you have 	
recommendations on this issue that disagree

attention, the 
with. These will be addressed on a case by case basis until they
 

are all are satisfactorily closed.
 -5V,
 

http:263-0140.02


APPENDIX E
 

Page 5 of 5
 

If you need any assistance or require clarification 
on any of the
 

audit issues please let me know.
 

Sincerely,
 

Felix N. Awantang
 
Project officer
 
USAID/Cairo.
 



APPENDIX F
 

REPORT DISTRIBUTION
 

No. of Copies
 

U.S. Ambassador to Egypt 
 1
 

Mission Director, USAID/Egypt 5
 

Assistant Administrator for Bureau
 
for Near East, AA/NE 
 2
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Finance and Administration, AA/FA 
 1
 

Associate Administrator for
 
Operations, AA/OPS 
 1
 

Office of Press Relations, XA/PR 1
 

Office of Financial Management, FA/FM 1
 

Bureau for Legislative Affairs, LEG 
 1
 

Office of the General Counsel, GC 1
 

Country Desk 
 1
 

POL/CDIE/DI, Acquisitions 
 1
 

FA/MCS 
 1
 

IG 
 1
 

AIG/A 
 1
 

IG/A/PSA 
 1
 

IG/A/PPO 
 2
 

IG/LC 
 1
 

AIG/I 
 1
 

IG/RM/C&R 
 5
 

Other RIG/A's 
 1 each
 


